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Thefeollowing policy guidelines apply to
participation in the
MedicaldsFee-for-Service Program.

Managed Care Organizations (also referred to as
Prepaid Capitation Plans) cover the care of
many Medicaid enrollees and may have other
gualificationsfor pafticipation and offer additional
services.

If you are interesteddin participating in Medicaid

Managed Care as'well@as Fee-for-Service,
information iS available at:

http://www.health.ny.qgov/inysdoh/mancare/
mcmain.htm.
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Section | - Requirements for Participation in Medicaid

This section outlines the requirements for participation in the New York State (NYS)
Medicald Program.

\/\II]O |OVI\

A personccurrently licensed and registered by the NYS Department of Education
(NYSED), anchmeeting the qualifications of State Education Law, Article 131, may
provide services.aLicense requirements are established by the NYS Department of
Education (NYSED), and can be found at:

http://www.op.nysed.gov/med.htm

If practicing in‘outside of New York State, physicians must meet the certification
requirements of the appropriate ageney of the state in which he/she practices.

Physicians must meet the qualifications‘of a general practitioner or specialist to
participate in the NYS Medicaid Program.

i dtie afloT g

A general practitioner may continue to qualify by providing satisfactory evidence of
completion of a total of 150 hours of continuing education, over a three-year period, in
accordance with standards approved by the State Commissioner of Health. These
requirements include the following:

Not less than 50 of the 150 hours required, shall consistof attendancé at planned
instruction, which shall include one or more of the fellowing:

»  Courses conducted by a Medical School or School of Osteopathy;

>  Planned continuing education preceptories or similar practical training approved
on an individual basis by the Medical Society of the State of New York (MSSNY)
or the NYS Osteopathic Society;

»  For no more than 20 hours of credit in any given year, preparation and/er
presentation of acceptable scientific exhibits or papers evaluated by the ' MSSNY

or the NYS Osteopathic Society;

»  Continuing education approved for this purpose by the MSSNY or the NYS
Osteopathic Society.
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The remaining 100 hours of continuing education shall be satisfied by the

accumulation of credit, on an hour-for-hour basis, for attendance at specific
seientific meetings, such as the following:

> Meeting of local, state, or national medical societies including county medical
societies, county osteopathic societies, academies of medicine, meetings of AMA,

etc.;

> _<{Attendance atscientific programs, hospital staff meetings or similar medical
meetings;

>  Teaching at'ateaching hospital, medical school, nursing school, or other school
offefing a curriculim thatincludes some branch of the health sciences;
>  As a preceptor for medical students;

»  Other continuing education activities, in conjunction with the MSSNY or the NYS
Osteopathic Society:

On the basis of standards approved by the State Commissioner of Health, a specialist is
a licensed physician who:

is a Diplomat of the appropriate American Board, or Osteopathic Board; or

has been notified of admissibility to examination by the appropriate American
Board, or Osteopathic Board, or presents evidence ofscompletion of@n appropriate
qualifying residency approved by the American Medical Association (AMA)or
American Osteopathic Association; or

holds an active staff appointment with specialty privilegesiin a voluntaryor
governmental hospital which is approved for training in the specialty in which the
physician has privileges; or

in psychiatry, a physician may be recognized as a specialist if he/she saltisfies the
following additional alternatives:

» has been Chief or Assistant-Chief Psychiatrist in an approved psychiatric
clinic and is recommended for approval by the Director of Psychiatry of the
Community Mental Health Board; or
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» graduated from medical school prior to July 1, 1946, and during the last five
years has restricted practice essentially to psychiatry, and is certified by the
Commissioner of the State Office of Mental Health (OMH) after approval by
a committee of the NYS Council of District Branches of the American
Psychiatric Association appointed for this purpose by the President of the
Coungil.

'hy AS"H O ITIRC

PhysiCians halding a limited license may provide services either in a facility setting or in
a fee-for-service sétting but only in an underserved area. The limitation is on
geographical location not onsseepe of practice. The DOH is responsible for monitoring
the compliance with thefpractice requirement that limited license physicians practice in a
medically underserved area.

The licensee is entitled to practice medicinesas though fully licensed, without
supervision or other'restriction.

Physicians with limited licenses are responsible for seeking the approval of the
DOH if they plan to moveo another undersérved area or otherwise modify the
practice arrangements approved at the time the limited license was issued.

Physicians holding a limited permitdn NYS aré not licensed to practice medicine
except under the supervision of alicensed.and currently registered physician. As
such, a physician with a limited permit may not enrgll in Medicaid and cannot
receive any direct fee-for-service payment.

Services rendered by a registered physician's assistant (RPA) mustde in accordance
with the provisions outlined in Article 131A of the NYS Educationdaw and\Article 37 of
the NYS Public Health Law. License requirements are established by the ' NYSED, and
can be found at: http://www.op.nysed.gov/med.htm

Physicians and physician's groups must ensure that RPAs they employ are
enrolled as non-billing Medicaid providers.

RPAs may be employed by physicians or by Article 28 facilities. They may perform
medical services, but only under the supervision of a physician; duties must be assigned
by the supervising physician, and be appropriate to the education, training, and
experience of the RPA.
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A physician may supervise no more than two RPAs in his/her private practice and no
more than six (6) RPAs employed by a hospital.

Rermar rsement
The'services of RPAs will be reimbursed as follows:
Payment will be made to the physician who employs the RPA.
Payment will be according to the standard fees that physicians normally receive.
This applies whether the physician, the employed RPA, or both individuals provide

the service.

The physician for a service may make no duplication or increase in charges, solely
because an RPA has provided assistance.

The only exception is "Physician AsSistant Services for Assist at Surgery”. Please
refer to the Fee Schedulé for instfuctions on the use of Modifier -AS'.

All claims for Medicaid reimbursement that aré submitted by physicians must
include an indication of those services or proceduresythat were rendered by or in
conjunction with the RPA and also the name andMedicaid provider identification
number of the RPA who rendered the care.

The professional component for all services provided'by a physician assistant (PA)
in an Article 28 hospital outpatient department, hospital inpatient setting,
emergency department, ambulatory surgery setting and diagnestic and treatment
center (D&TC) for Medicaid fee-for-service patients is ineluded in the/ARG or APR-
DRG payment to the facility. Supervising physicians and physician/groupsimay not
bill Medicaid separately for PA services provided In these settings.

Medicaid policy guidelines for Nurse Practitioners can be found online at:
http://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/NursePractitioner/index.html.

Physicians may be in individual practices or practice with others in a group. If the
services are provided in a group setting, the group must be a definable and legitimate
entity which is enrolled in the Medicaid Program as a group provider.
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All providers that submit claims to the Medicaid Program for group reimbursement must
identify:

The Medicaid provider number of the individual who provided the services; and,

The group Medicaid provider number (where services are provided in a legitimate
groupssetting).

In this‘case, payment will be made to the group provider number. Use of any other

provider number isgprohibited.

Requirements ofdpdividualsin a Group

All individual practitioners in the'group/must be enrolled as Medicaid providers.
Pursuant to federal and State regulations, no individual in the group may be a
sanctioned provider.

The group must immediately notify thesMedigaid Program, in writing, of the
following:

»  Addition or deletion of group members;
» Change in ownership of the group;
» Change/addition in address or service location

Any individual practitioner leaving a group must also notify the Medicaid Pregram,
in writing, with the effective departure date.

Provider maintenance forms are available online at:
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/index.html.

Send written notification to:
Computer Sciences

Corporation P.O. Box 4610
Rensselaer, NY 12144-4610.
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Upon leaving the group, a practitioner may no longer use the group provider
number. Likewise, a group may not use the provider number of an individual who
has left the group.

Where an individual practitioner leaves the group and fails to notify the Department
In writing, the individual’s liability for group activity will continue. Since all Medicaid
providers‘areiindividually liable for submitted claims that use their individual
providér number, providers are strongly cautioned to guard against the
inappropriate use of their Medicaid provider number.

GrQup Compensation

Members of the group will either beprincipals (associates), employees, independent
contractors or @ combination of the above.

The compensation agreement between group members must be in writing, and
must be made ‘available to the Depaftment upon request.

Federal and State anti-kickback provisions provide for administrative and criminal
penalties for improper compeénsation arrangements. Improper arrangements
usually involve compensation paid on a percentage basis. (Since not all such
arrangements are illegal, you may wish 10 seek the'advice of counsel regarding
these issues.)

Liability

Any individual practitioner in the group, or their designated agent (including billing
agents), may certify a Medicaid claim for payment where thesgroup number is,used on
the Medicaid claim.

As stated above, an individual's Medicaid provider number may net be used to bill for
services performed by other group members. Where a group provider number is used

on the Medicaid claim, the individual provider of care must be identified.

When a group provider number is used in Medicaid claiming, regardlessiof whocertifies
the claim:

All members in the group are liable for overpayments;

All members are subject to administrative sanctions (termination from Medicaid)
and could be subject to criminal penalties for such violations as filing a false claim;
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The unauthorized use of any individual’s Medicaid provider number without their
knowledge and consent is prohibited and is subject to administrative sanctions or
presecution; and

Where an individual leaves the group and fails to notify the Department in writing,
liability for group submission of claims continues until such time as the Department
receivesdavritten notification of the departure.

Submission of Clalns to the Medicaid Program

When billing for any type of group practice (group of associates, or group employing
other physicians or dentists).the information below must be entered into the appropriate
field:

The group Medicaid identification (ID) number (assigned by the Department at the
time of enrollment as a group);and

The physician, dentist, or.other practitioner who actually provided the service must
be identified by entering his/herfMedicaid ID number.

Where group services arefprovided at'multiple focations, the place of actual service
must be entered.

If you are submitting claims as an individtal, you are required (with certain exceptions
as stated below) to have rendered the service, gértify as such, and utilize your individual
provider number.

A physician, dentist, or other practitioner enrolled in Medicaid only as an individual
provider must not use his/her individual provider ID number to bill Medicaidfor. services
actually provided by another physician or dentist exceptfor the following two situations:

when a physician is supervising an RPA or certified social worker (CSW). In this
situation, the RPA or the CSW must be identified; or

when a locum tenens agreement is in effect.
If the group is affiliated with a hospital or other Article 28 entity, but is a separate and
definable entity (that is, the members of the group are not employees of the hospital),
the group may not utilize the provider number of the hospital. The entity is required to

enroll as a group and utilize the group Medicaid provider number for billing.

Sanctions
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Administrative sanctions (exclusions and terminations) and the recovery of
overpayments by the Department may result from improper claiming and from the failure
to comply with group notification requirements.

d

Physicians aré required to report child abuse or maltreatment to the State Central
Registry when they have reasonable cause to suspect:

That a child coming before them in their professional or official capacity is an
abused or maltreated child; or

When the parent,guardian, custodian or other person legally responsible for such
child comes before them in their professional or official capacity and so states from
personal knowledge facts, conditions or circumstance which, if correct, would
render this child abused or maltreateds

Reports by mandated repoerters,are made to the State Central Register by calling the
Mandated Reporter Hotline at:

(800) 342:3750.

Physicians are required to maintain completeflegible recards in English for each
Medicaid-eligible patient treated. As required by Medicaid regulationsymedical records
shall include as a minimum, but shall not be limited to the following:

The full name, address and medical assistance program identification number of
each patient examined and/or treated in the office for which adillisi.submitted;

The date of each patient visit;
The patient's chief complaint or reason for each visit;

The patient's pertinent medical history as appropriate to each visit, andfindings
obtained from any physical examination conducted that day;

Any diagnostic impressions made for each visit;

A recording of any progress of a patient, including patient's response to treatment;

Version 2015-4 October 15, 2015 Page 11 of 41



Physician Manual Policy Guidelines

A notation of all medication dispensed, administered or prescribed, with the precise
dosage and drug regimen for each medication dispensed or prescribed,;

A'description of any X-rays, laboratory tests, electrocardiograms or other
diagnostic tests ordered or performed, and a notation of the results thereof;

A notation asito any referral for consultation to another provider or practitioner, a
statement as 10 the reason for, and the results of, such consultations;

A statement as to whether or not the patient is expected to return for further
treatment, the tréatment planned, and the time frames for return appointments;
A chart entry giving the.medical necessity for any ancillary diagnostic procedure;

All other books, #/ecords and other documents necessary to fully disclose the extent
of the care, services and supplies provided.

For auditing purposes, patient records must be maintained and be available to
authorized Medicaid offieials for six (6)d/ears following the date of payment.

Section Il - PhysiCian Seeuices

Under the Medicaid Program, physician services may beqrovided as medically
indicated to eligible patients.

Federal Medicaid standards and NYS law require that all children be.s€reened with a
blood lead test at 1 and 2 years of age. The federal Medicaid rulés require that children
between 3 and 6 years of age be tested if they have not been previouslytested.

In addition to universal blood lead testing of all 1 and 2 year old childrenyprimary health
care providers should assess each child, who is at least 6 months of age but under 6
years of age, for high dose lead exposure using a risk assessment tool basedon
currently accepted public health guidelines.

Each child found to be at risk for high dose lead exposure should be screenedor
referred for blood lead screening and follow-up testing is required for childref identified
with elevated blood lead levels. Lead poisoning prevention resources can be feund
online at:

http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/lead/index.htm.
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Health care providers other than the child's primary care provider are required to inquire
if the child has been appropriately assessed and screened for lead poisoning in
accardance with DOH regulations.

If the child has not been previously screened, the provider shall screen or refer
the child for lead screening.

Prenatal cafe providers are required to assess pregnant women for risk of high-dose
exposure to lead andtoiscreen or refer for lead screening as indicated.

Only laboratories eertified for toxicology-blood lead under Article 5 Title V of the Public
Health Law can perform blood.lead tests. Venous blood specimens should be used
whenever practicable but fingerstick. specimens are acceptable if collection procedures
minimize the/risk of environmental lead contamination.

m

The order for screening mammaegraphy needs to be in accordance with medical
necessity. This may include establishing\baseline data and referring for periodic testing
based on age and family historyof the patient.

There are general federal requirements to the effect that any physician or other provider
of mammography services must be certified under gudidelines established in the
Mammography Quality Standards Act (MQSA) and implemented by the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) in order to remain lawfully‘in operation.

These regulations pertain to any person or facility that operates mammaography
equipment, reads mammograms, or processes mammaography images. To become
certified, the facility and/or individuals must first be accredited by a federally approved
non-profit organization or state agency.

The HIV Enhanced Fees for Physicians (HIV-EFP) Program recognizes the need to
encourage primary care for persons with HIV disease by increasing feesifor primary
care and specialty physicians who provide HIV counseling, testing and followsup care.
The new fees are comparable to those paid by commercial insurers.

To claim for services under the HIV-EFP, the provider must be both enrolled in the
Medicaid Program and meet the HIV-EFP eligibility and practice criteria. These criteria
include board certification, hospital admitting privileges and twenty-four hour coverage
of the physician's practice, among others.
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HIV-EFP enrollment forms are available online at:
http:/mww.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/index.html.

lic

The Medicaid Program supports the use of rapid, technologically simple devices in order
to Increase access tQ early HIV diagnosis and treatment and prevention services.

Physicians enrolled inthe HIV Enhanced Fee for Physicians (HIV/EFP) Program will be
eligible for Medicaid reimbursement for HIV antibody screening tests that he or she
performs, personally or threughspractice employees, as an adjunct to the treatment of
their patients; Physicians performing HIV screens should use procedure code 86701,
HIV-1 antibody, up ta'a maximum of @ne test per six month period per patient.

Physicians that would like to enroll in‘the HIW/EFP Program should contact:

NewnYork State Department of Health
AIDS)Institute
Attn: HIV AmbulatoryyCare Administrator
Room 459 Corning Tower
Albany, New York 42237

Phone: (518) 473-3786 fFax:
(518) 473-8905.

In order for a physician to be reimbursed for HIV tests, his or hergphysician effice
laboratory must:

be registered with Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendmentsy(CLIA), the
federal laboratory oversight program, and

hold certification appropriate for CLIA categorization of the'test device being
used and must be registered with Medicaid as a Physician Office Laboratory
(POL).

Physicians may apply for a CLIA certificate by contacting the Physician Office
Laboratory Evaluation Program and requesting an application form via email to:

CLIA@health.ny.qov.
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The application is also posted on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services’
website: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/clia/.

A completed application must be submitted to the address of the local State agency for
the state in which you will conduct testing. Physicians conducting testing in New York
State should send their completed CMS-116 form to:

New York State Department of Health
Wadsworth Center
Physician Office Laboratory Evaluation Program
P. O. Box 509 Albany, NY 12201-05009.

Physicians that already hold a CLIA certificate, but are not enrolled with Medicaid as a
POL, must mail a/ecompleted Physician Office Laboratory — CLIA Information form
available online at:

http://www.emedny.0kg/info/ProviderEnraliment/index.html.

IMTCE catme a

A Methadone Maintenance Treatment Programd{MMTP) means those diagnostic,
preventive or rehabilitative services concerned with theftherapeutic administration of
methadone by or under the supervision of@ qualified physician:

In accordance with the rules and regulations ofithe DOH, only physicians, groups of
physicians or medical facilities that have been authorized by State and Federal
authorities, may conduct MMTPs.

Authorization to conduct a MMTP by a physician, groups of physicians.or by a medical
facility requires certification under Article 28 or 33 of the Public Health Law by the BOH
and approval from the Food and Drug Administration of the United States\Department of
Health and Human Services. The NYS Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Services may require additional accreditation.

Scope of Services

MMTPs are to administer a medically approved dosage of methadone in a therapeutic
setting designed to enhance the functioning of enrollees. Any prescribed drug regimen
must be limited to the treatment by the Program's operating certificate and must
conform to other required procedures.
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TheMedicaid Program will deny claims for laboratory tests performed in physician office
laboratories (POL) if the POL has an expired Clinical Laboratory Improvement
Amendment (CLIA) certification or if the POL bills for tests which are not approved in the
ROL's current CLIA certificate. If a physician performs laboratory tests for his or her
own patients.and bills Medicaid for these services, the physician must complete the
CLIA Information form,located at:
hitp://mwaw.emedny.orglinfo/ProviderEnrollment/index.html

andinclude a copyof:

the physician’s most recent CLIA Certificate of Waiver/Registration, or Certificate
of Compliance‘or Accreditation; or

a current letter from the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), or
the DOH (Wadsworth).

Forms and CLIA Certificates of Waiver/Registration, Compliance and/or Accreditation
for multiple sites operated by thedSame provider or@roup of providers may be submitted
in one mailing. However, information for eachieligible physician in a group must be
recorded on a separate form.

Medicaid will pay for only those tests covered by the physician's CLIA certificate and will
deny payment on claims for lab tests performed in the physician’s office if the physician
failed to provide Medicaid with the necessary. CLIA information.

CLIA Certificate of Compliance/Accreditatiqh

Payment is available for all laboratory services procedure codes found below.

CLIA Certificate — Physician Performed Microscopy Procedures (PPMP),Payment
is available for the following laboratory procedure codes ONLY:
81002, 81015, 81025, 85013, 85018, 85651, 87082

CLIA Certificate of Waiver
Payment is available for the following procedure codes ONLY:
81000, 81002, 81025, 85013, 85018, 85651, 87082

Limitations on Reimbursement for Laboratory Procedures

A physician or other practitioner cannot be reimbursed for clinical laboratory services,
which have been provided by a qualified clinical laboratory or by a hospital.
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Reimbursement for Venipuncture for Specimen Collection
venipuncture for specimen collection for laboratory testing are included as part
ment for the office visit.

2
0’2&
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Section Ill - Basis of Payment for Services Provided

Payment for physician services will not exceed the maximum fee established by the
DOH and promulgated by the NYS Director of the Budget. The fee schedule for
physician services is available online at:
http://www.emeédny.org/ProviderManuals/Physician/index.html.

Physicians who are enrolled in the Preferred Physicians and Children Program, the
Medicaid Obstetrical and Maternal Services Program or the HIV Enhanced Fees for
Physicians Program will be paid in accordance with the enhanced fees for those
programs.

Physicians are responsible for the pa@licies relayed in the Information for All Providers —
General Policy and 'General Billing manuals in addition to the information contained in
this manual.

Reimbursement will not be madedor appointments for medical care which are not kept.
Medicaid reimbursement is available to a physician for medical services provided in:

an office,

a home,

a hospital,

a residential health care facility, or

elsewhere when the patient has chosen the physician as@ personal physician
and when the physician has accepted that patient as a private patient on the
same basis as self-paying patients or patients covered by other forms of
thirdparty payments.

Payment will be made to additional physicians called in by the personal physician for
consultation or for specialized services. Treatment records should clearly sulistantiate
the medical necessity for such a consultation.

Payment to a physician is based upon provision of a personal and identifiable service to
the enrollee. This would include such actions as:
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Reviewing the patient's history and physical examination results and personally
examining the patient;

Confirming or revising diagnosis;

©

Determining and carrying out the course of treatment to be followed;

Assuring that any medical supervision needed by the patient is furnished,;

Conducting review of the patient's progress;

Identifying in the patient's,medical records the nature of the personal and
identifiable serviee that is provided.

Medicaid payment for services may be made directly to:

The individual physician; or,

The group which employs the physician; or,

The group of which he/she is a member.
In accordance with State laws, a physician‘may employ another physician, or physicians
of like licensure may organize as either@ partnership or as a professional corporation to

provide health care services.

All physicians must be enrolled in Medicaid in order to bill Medicaid®n a fee-for service
basis, regardless of whether payment is made to them/or theiremployer.

It is a violation of State laws for a non-physician entrepreneur to employ physicians, for
the provision of health care services.

Medicaid payment is based upon the direct provision of a personahand identifiable
service to the enrollee. Payment is not appropriate for appointmentsfor medical care,
which are not kept, or for services rendered by a physician to a patient over the
telephone. The completion of medical forms may be necessary in certain situations, but
such completion does not justify a separate bill to Medicaid.

Additional billing to the enrollee for a covered cost is an unacceptable practice.

Version 2015-4 October 15, 2015 Page 19 of 41



Physician Manual Policy Guidelines

Medieaid reimbursement is available to a physician for medical services provided in
Article 28 hospital inpatient and outpatient settings for Medicaid fee-for-service patients.
This policy became effective on February 1, 2010.

Previously, if afphysician was salaried by a hospital facility and his/her salary was
included in_the facility cost report, the clinic or inpatient payment to the hospital was
considered paymentinfull for the service. The physician was prohibited from submitting
a fee-for-service claim|to Medicaid.

Thephysician’s professional services are carved-out of APG or APR-DRG payments
and may be billed in additien'te'the APG or APR-DRG facility payment for services
provided in the following settings:

« Hospital-Based Ambulatory Surgery Settings
 Emergency Departments

e Hospital Outpatient Clinics

o Free-standing Ambulatery Surgery Centers

« Inpatient Settings (including exempt, per-diem inpatient rates)

When hospital emergency department, ambulatery surgery (hospital-based and free-
standing) and hospital outpatient clinic rate codes for APGS or inpatient rate codes for
APR-DRGs are billed, the physician may also submit@ separate claim to Medicaid for
their professional services. This includes‘physicians who are on staff and salaried by
the hospital.

In order to bill, physicians providing services in these settings must be@nrolled in New
York State Medicaid. The HIPAA 837P billing format must be used. Physicians should
bill Medicaid using the fee schedule published in the Physician Provider Manual.

The above noted physician carve-out policy for hospital-based services does notapply
to diagnostic and treatment centers (D&TCs). Physicians providing services in D&TCs
may not bill Medicaid. The practitioner professional componentfor all D&TCS,is included
in the APG payment to the clinic.

Pay and Seek

In the case of certain ambulatory pregnancy-related services, and primary ¢are provided
to children, Medicaid pursues a “pay and seek” method of reimbursement. This'means
that you should bill Medicaid for certain diagnosis codes without first pursuing any
available third party insurance.
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In order to trigger “pay and seek,” physicians should leave the Other Insurance
Paid field blank on the claim. If approved, Medicaid will then pay the claim and
pursuerany available third party coverage directly.

un

Federal law reguires that payment for services be made to the provider of service. An
exceptiono this requirement may be made when one physician arranges for another
physician to provide services to his/her patients under a locum tenens arrangement.

The'law allows such'locum tenens arrangements:
* On an informal, reciprocal basis,for periods not to exceed 14 days; or,
» For periods of up to 90 days with a more formal agreement.

Record of either arrangement must be maintained in writing to substantiate locum
tenens payment.

Physicians who are enrolled in the PPAC arnthe MOMS Program must make locum
tenens arrangements with physicians who are also enrolled in the PPAC or MOMS
program in order to receive the enhanced fees associated with these programs. If
locum tenens arrangements are made with physicians who are'not enrolled in the
respective programs, the locum tenens payment will be made at the regular Medicaid
fee.

Locum tenens arrangements should not be made with any physicians who have been
disqualified by the NYS Medicaid Program.

The service authorization, which is requested through MEVS, must be Iin the nameof
the billing physician, not in the name of the service provider, in a locumteénens
arrangement.

The Medicaid Program allows for physicians to bill two distinct procedure codes when
critical care is rendered to an eligible Medicaid enrollee:

99291 Critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or

critically injured patient, requiring the constant attendance of the
physician; first hour;
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99292 Each additional 30 minutes (listed separately, in additional to code
99291 for primary service).

When a physician bills Medicaid either or both of the procedure codes above, the
serviges listed below are included. Therefore, when billing the above procedure codes,
the following services (with applicable procedure codes following in parentheses) should
not be billed in addition to the Critical Care procedure codes:

» The Interpretation of cardiac output measurements (93561, 93562);

¢ Chest X-rays«(71010, 71015, 71020);

* Pulse oximetry (94760, 94761, 94762);

* Blood gases/and information data stored in computers (99090);

e Gastric intubation (43752, 91105;

* Temporary transcutanous pacing (92953);

* Ventilatory management (94656, 9465%,94660, 94662); and

Vascular access procedures (36000; 36410, 36415, 36540, 36600).
Services performed that are not listed above should be separately reported.

Additionally, when critical care is provided by a physician during transport, the critical
care codes 99291 and 99292 should be reported for theé physician’s attendance.

For additional procedure codes, please see the Procedure Codes and Fee Schedule at:
http://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Physician/index.html.

Children under nineteen (19) years of age with Medicaid coverage are-among children
for whom the Federal government now supplies certain routine childhood vaget€ines at no
cost to providers who are registered with the Vaccines for Children (VFC) Program.

For Medicaid eligibles under nineteen (19) years of age, Medicaid will not reimburse
providers for the cost of vaccine available through VFC without charge.

Medicaid enrolled physicians, nurse practitioners and referred ambulatory providers
must be registered with the VFC program in order to receive reimbursement for
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administering VFC-provided vaccine to Medicaid eligibles less than nineteen (19) years
of age. The appropriate Evaluation and Management Service may also be billed. To
obtainsVFC information and/or registration material, call:

800-KID-SHOTS (800-543-7468).
For more infafmation about other cohorts of Medicaid enrollees, please call

(518) 473-2160.
{eglion SISHYS e AT

Payment to physicians far the pravision of hemodialysis services most commonly comes
from the facility where(the services are performed.

If the physician's costs for hemodialysis services are excluded from the facility's rate,
the appropriate codes to use for claiming‘end stage renal disease related services
should be used. The'cedes are specifie'to age groupings.

Only a physician who is a specialist in radiology shall ordinarily provide radiological
services. In order to bill Medicaid for both the technieal and prefessional components of
any fee listed in the Radiology Section of the Fee Schedule/ radiologists must perform
the professional component of the radiology service and must own or lease the
equipment. Also, the radiologist must supervise and control the radiology technicians
who perform the radiology procedures. If the equipmentis owned bys@ hespital or clinic,
the radiologist may bill for the professional component providedithe radiologist receives
no compensation from the facility for patient care.

Radiologists who provide radiology services in mobile settings must perferm the
professional component of the radiology service and must own ar directly lease the
equipment and must employ the radiology technicians who perform the radiglogy
procedures.

If a radiologist reviews a film sent to him/her by a physician who took the film of
equipment owned by that physician, the cost of that professional review is borne by the
physician. The radiologist must not bill Medicaid in this situation.

A fully qualified physician specialist other than a radiologist may only provide
radiological services related and limited to his/her special field. Any other qualified
physician may provide radiological services as necessary, but limited to routine
diagnostic chest X-rays and/or diagnostic X-rays for acute injuries.
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The examination of the gastrointestinal tract by performance of gastrointestinal series
and barium enema examinations require the use of fluoroscopic methods and of films;
one without the other is insufficient. All gallbladder series require erect and/or decubitus
views necessary to determine the presence or absence of pathology.

Private practieing radiologists may provide computerized tomography (CT) scan
services. Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) services are available only from
designatéd facilities whoe have received appropriate certificate of need approval from the
Department ofHealth. 'Physicians will not be reimbursed for the professional
component or'thexglebal fee for MRI services.

m JEVIED NCHe

Medicaid coverage of magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) services includes
reimbursement to physicians for either the egemplete procedure or the professional
component. For information regarding theé correct billing for the professional or
technical/administrative cemponents, see the Radiology Section of the Billing
Guidelines.

When billing for only the professional component, it is imperative that the physician’s
claim be billed with Modifier 26. Absence of the appropriate modifier on the physician’s
claim will result in claim denials for the provider billing for the'technical/administrative
component.

To qualify for reimbursement as an ophthalmologist, a/physi€ian must meét Medicaid
specialty requirements in the field of ophthalmology. More informationds available in the
Vision Care Policy manual, online at:
http://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/VisionCare/index.html,

To qualify for reimbursement as a psychiatrist, a physician must meet Medicaid
specialty requirements in the field of psychiatry.

Psychiatric care may be reimbursed by Medicaid when provided by a qualified
psychiatrist in his/her office, in the patient's home, in a clinic, a general or chronic
disease hospital or approved medical institution or facility operated in compliance with
applicable provisions of law; or, for persons either under 21 or aged 65 and over, in a
public hospital caring exclusively or primarily for patients with mental disease. A person
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in such a facility who was receiving this care prior to reaching age 21 may continue until
his/her 22nd birthday. As part of sound medical practice, a private practicing psychiatrist
who provides care to a enrollee should share information regarding the patient's status
with his/her source of primary medical care, following appropriate consent procedures.

See'the policy guidelines in the Child (Foster) Care Agency Provider Manual for a
discussion ondVedicaid reimbursable psychiatric services rendered to foster care youth
within child{foster) care agencies.

Qualited Social Werker

For purposes of this sectiongthe,term "qualified social worker" refers to a qualified and
currently licensed social worker under State Education Law.

For Medicaid payment purposes, a psychiatrist in private practice may employ up to four
social workers. These social workers'may provide psychiatric care only under the
continuing direct supervision of the empleying psychiatrist as part of a course of
treatment. Such supervisionsmust inclade regular, direct communication and
consultation between the social worker and the supervising psychiatrist, but not
construed as requiring the actualfphysical presence of the supervising psychiatrist at the
time the services are being pefformed by the social worker. The number of social
workers providing services supervised by one qualifiedSupervising psychiatrist may not
exceed four.

The psychiatrist must assign duties and responsibilities pefformed by the social worker.
They must be within the scope of practice ofthe psychiatrist, and be appropriate to the
education, training and experience of the social worker.

The provision of services by a social worker must be preceded by the completion of a
diagnostic evaluation of the patient by the psychiatrist.

The psychiatrist is responsible for developing an overall treatment plan which integrates
the social worker's study of the patient, and describes the services,to be provided by the
social worker. The services provided by the social worker may include the following:

* The taking of a social history (if taken during an office visit), which includes all
relevant information useful to the patient's treatment;

* Counseling the patient, if counseling is done during an office visit;

» Conducting group therapy sessions, if conducted during an office visit;
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» Making relevant visits to the patient's home and family to assure the efficacy of the
supervising psychiatrist's treatment plan;

» Submitting regular reports to the supervising psychiatrist, which keeps him/her
informed of any changes in the patient’s circumstances, or condition which may
influence the outcome of the patient's treatment. The reports must be retained by
the supervising psychiatrist and incorporated into the patient's medical record as
previously stated,in "Medicaid Records to be Maintained".

Servieés provided by social workers may be reimbursed only to the employing
psyehiatrist and onlyswhen provided in the psychiatrist's office or in the patient's home.
A patient's home is not to be.considered a facility such as a skilled nursing facility or
hospital.

See the policy‘guidelines in the Child (Foster) Care Agency Provider Manual for
information regarding reimbursable mental health services rendered to foster care youth
within child (foster) eare agencies, including mental health services provided by licensed
social workers followingithe requirements in New York State Education Department
licensure and scope of practice statutes.

Payment for services performed by a socialwerker for a Medicaid enrollee who is not a
Qualified Medicare Beneficiary (QMB) may be made only to the psychiatrist for services
which the social worker is qualified to perfofm.

Social workers providing services to Medicaid enrollees who are not QMBs may
not bill independently for their services.

Although Medicaid does not reimburse for services provided bysSocial workérs to
Medicaid enrollees who are not QMBSs, claims for payment submitted by@ psyehiatrist
for services performed by a social worker in his/her employ must include the name and
license number of the social worker providing such services. Reimbursement is limited
to the maximum reimbursable fees for such service.

Note: Medicaid will make payment for Medicare deductibles and,coinsurance@as
appropriate, to certain clinical social workers (CSWs) for CSW services to
individuals known as QMBs. Only those CSWs enrolled in Medicaid for “€linical
social worker for QMB services only" will be reimbursed directly.

Only services to individuals eligible as QMBs will be covered for deductibles,and
coinsurance, as appropriate, for CSW services directly reimbursed to Medicaid enrolled
CSWs. The local department of social services determines QMB eligibility.
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Record Keeping Requirements

Psyehiatrists must maintain medical records containing information sufficient to justify
the diagnosis and warrant the treatment of each Medicaid patient served. As part of this
documentation, each medical record shall include:

* Identifying iInformation about the person treated,;

» Currentidiagnosis as contained in an approved nomenclature manual such as ICD-
10-CM;

» A description of the patient's,problems, strengths, conditions, disabilities and
needs;

» A statement of/the goals and objectives of treatment to address the patient's
problems, disabilities and needs; including an estimate of the duration of the
patient's need fartreatment, a description of the proposed treatment and
prognosis;

* Progress notes providing a.€hronological deseription of the patient's progress in
relation to the goals and objectives of the eStablished, plan of treatment; and

* A summary of the patient's conditionand dispaosition when treatment is completed
or terminated.

Citing of the above requirements is not meant to limit the/medical record,to only this
information. A psychiatrist is expected to document othér supporting facts concerning
the patient's past or present care or condition, including any.réports submitted by a
supervised psychiatric social worker.

Patient medical records must be retained for six years in accordance withiestablished
Medicaid regulations.

Supervising/teaching physicians who are not being directly reimbursed by a facility for
patient care services may bill Medicaid while supervising a resident, provided that
personal and identifiable services are provided by the teaching physician to the patient
in connection with the supervisory services.

» The supervising/teaching physician must provide appropriate documentation in the
patient medical record, including the extent of their participation in the history,
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examination, and complexity of the medical decision-making used to determine the
level of service, as required by the Physicians' Current Procedural Terminology.

* lithe documentation would be repeating information already obtained and
documented by the resident, the teaching physician need only summarize
comments that relate to the resident's entry.

s Undercurrent’documentation policy, teaching supervisors need not repeat
documentation already provided by a resident:

» ¢ When servicessare provided to a Medicaid enrollee by a resident physician in a
hospital qutpatient department or freestanding clinic setting, notes entered in the
medical record by the residentineed not be repeated by the supervising/teaching
physician. However, the supervising/teaching physician must personally document
at least the following:

* That they performed the service or were physically present during the key or critical
portions of the serviece when they were performed by the resident; and

» Their participation in the management.of the patient.

Note: The documentation should also reference thed4esident’s notes.

Regardless of whether physician costs aredncluded in or excluded from a facility’s rate
structure, a facility may bill Medicaid forg@ ¢linic visit performed by a resident only when
there is appropriate supervision and documentation in the fecord.

Adequate documentation, along with the supervising/teaching physician’s
countersignature, indicates involvement of the teaching/supervising physician and

makes the provided service billable to Medicaid. These documentation sequirements
pertain to both salaried physicians and physicians who bill Medicaid fée-for-service.

Primary Care Exception

With respect to evaluation/management visits in primary care settings\where encoudnters
entail medical decision making of low or moderate complexity, teaching physicians may
bill for services rendered to a patient, even though the services were furnished without
their presence, provided the Medicare Primary Care Exception conditions are met.
These conditions include the requirement that teaching physicians:

1. Supervise no more than four residents at a time;
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2. Be immediately available and have no other responsibilities at the time the
patient is being seen by the resident;

3. /Assume management responsibility for the patients and ensure that the services
rendered are appropriate;

4. Review'withithe resident, during or immediately following each visit, the key
elements of the services provided;

5.4 Document the extent of their participation in the review and direction of services.
Surgical, High Risk, og@ther Complex Procedures

Teaching physiciansre responsible for preoperative, operative, and post-operative
care. They should be present during all critical and key portions of these types of
procedures, and should be immediately available to return to the procedure throughout
the entire process.

To bill for surgical, high-risk, or other complex procedures, the teaching physician must
be present during all critical and&key portions of the procedure and be immediately
available to furnish services during the entire procedure.

Clarification on Particular Situati@ns

Endoscopic Surgery
Viewing an endoscopic procedure via a monitor in another room wouldset qualify for
payment.

Diagnostic Radiology and Other Diagnostic Tests

If a resident prepares and signs the interpretation, teaching physicians must indicate
that they personally reviewed the image and the resident’s interpfetation‘and either
agree with it or edit the findings. Countersignatures would not qualify for payment.

Hematology/Oncology

Bone marrow aspirates and biopsies may be billed only when teaching physicians are
present with the resident for the full duration of the procedure, and assure that adequate
material has been obtained.

Psychiatry

Teaching physicians must concurrently observe the service by one-way mirror or video
equipment, audio only equipment would not suffice.
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Maternity Services
Teaching physicians must be present in the room for the delivery, and their presence
must.be appropriately documented in the record.

Anesthesiology

Teaching anesthesiologists may be paid when they are involved in a procedure with a
resident, but must be present during induction and emergence. They may not bill for
anesthesiadime during concurrent supervision of more than one resident.

OtherrfComplex and Invasive Procedures

Teaching physicianssmay bill only when they are present with the resident for the full
duration of compleXx procedures.such as interventional radiological and cardiology
supervision and interpretation codes, cardiac catheterization, cardiovascular stress
tests, and transesophageal echocardiography

t fo N S

The Medicaid Programreimburses fordrugs furnished by physicians to their patients on
the basis of the acquisition cost to the practitioner of the drug dose administered to the
patient. For all drugs furnished in‘this fashion, it is@€xpected that the physician will
maintain auditable records ofthe actual itemized invoice cost of the drug, including
the numbers of doses of the drug represented on the invoice.

To facilitate electronic claim submissiontand timely payment to physicians, the Medicaid
Program consults national pricing references te' establish a maximum reimbursable
amount (MRA) on its procedure code reference file. Claims submitted for most
physician-supplied drugs will be paid automatically up te the MRA price. However,
drugs listed in the Physician Fee Schedule with a notation of BR (By Repoft)under the
Maximum Fee column must be submitted on a paper HCFA 1500 Claim'Form, with a
copy of the itemized invoice as documentation.

Regardless of whether a particular drug is designated as BR (By Report) in the
Medicaid Physician Fee Schedule, Medicaid does not intend 40 pay moreithan the
acquisition cost of the drug dosage, as established by invoice, to the practitioner.
Even if an invoice must be submitted to Medicaid for payment, the physician is expected
to limit the charged amount to the actual invoice cost of the drug dosage, administered.

When two surgeons (usually of different skills) work together as primary surgeons
performing distinct part(s) of a single reportable procedure, add modifier —62 to the
procedure code number.
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One surgeon should file one claim line representing the procedure performed by
the two surgeons.

The billing surgeon will apportion the total payment in relation to the responsibility and
work done.

SectOmlV - Ordering Services and Supplies

The purpose of ordered services is to make available to the private practitioner those
services needed to complement the provision of ambulatory care in his/her office. Itis
not meant to replace those services which are expected to be provided by the private
practitioner nar is it meant to be used In those instances when it would be appropriate to
admit a patient to a/hospital, to refer a patient to a specialist for treatment, including
surgery or to refer a patient to a specialized elinic for treatment. Services must be
provided in accordance,with the ordering practitioner's treatment plan.

A licensed physician or other persen so authorized by, law must order services in writing.

In emergencies only, the request of the ordering practitioner may be verbal; however,
the verbal request must be followed by a written order.

Payment will be made for an ordered service©nly if the report of that test, procedure or
treatment has been furnished directly to the ordering praCtitioner.

The ordering practitioner will not be reimbursed for services that have been furnished by
the service provider. Payment of any item of medical care is made only to the provider
actually furnishing such care.

In addition to those elements of information listed in orders for laboratory tests\must
contain the following:

» Date of Specimen Collection;

* Time of Specimen Collection, if appropriate;
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» Patient Status Information (e.g. date of LMP), if appropriate; and
s Other Information Required by Regulation.

A clinical laboratory may examine a specimen only when a licensed physician or a
qualified practitioner has ordered the test in writing. Laboratory test orders must be
written:

» @n a physician's or a qualified practitioner's prescription form or imprinted
stationery, withsall tests to be performed individually listed and written by a
practitioner; or,

* On a pre-printedforder form issued by a hospital or other Article 28 facility for
laboratory services to be provided by the facility's laboratory; or,

* On a pre-printed erder form issued by a freestanding independent clinical
laboratory on whichhall tests are individually ordered.

Orders for laboratory tests must indicate the diagnesis, symptomatology, suspected
condition or reason for the enc@unter, either bydse of the,appropriate ICD-10-CM code
or a narrative description. Use of the ICD-10<CM code\V/72.6 does not satisfy this
requirement.

It is the responsibility of the ordering practitioner to ascertain that the laboratory to which
he/she is referring specimens or patients has not been excluded from participation in the
Program and holds appropriate New York State and/or New York City Laboratory
permits.

Medicaid reimburses laboratories for most services in a manner which precludes the
cost savings often realized by other payors for tests bundled into laboratory specific
panels or profiles. Ordering practitioners should be selective indheir determination of
which tests are appropriate given the patient's circumstances (e.gamedical history). Eor
example, the repeat ordering of a twelve-test chemistry profile in a‘follow-up to a single
abnormal result is inappropriate if a repeat of the single test is sufficientito address the
clinical question.

Drugs must be ordered in a quantity consistent with the health needs of the patient and
sound medical practice. The maximum amount, which is allowed to be dispensed under

Version 2015-4 October 15, 2015 Page 32 of 41



Physician Manual Policy Guidelines

the Medicaid Program, is based on whether or not a prescription is considered long-
term maintenance.

lkong-term maintenance drugs are drugs ordered or prescribed with one or more refills
In quantities of a 30 day supply or greater, drugs ordered or prescribed without refills in
guantities of a 60 day supply or greater, drugs ordered or prescribed for family purposes
or, prescriptions written and dispensed on the official New York State prescription form
for up to a_three month supply when written in conformity with the Controlled Substance
Act (titledV or article 330f the Public Health Law).

Drugs which.@0 not meet the long-term maintenance definition are to be
dispensed in quantities.of up to a 30-day supply or 100 doses, whichever is
greatef. One hundred doses,is 100 units of a solid formulation. The quantity
ordered or prescribed must be based on generally accepted medical practice.

A fiscal order or prescription for drugs and supplies may not be refilled unless the
prescriber has indicated on the prescriptiah/order form the number of refills.

Medicaid permits refills fer supplies, preseription and non-prescription drugs as ordered
up to a maximum of five refills.

The pharmacist shall substitutela generic drug, whenever available, if an FDA approved
therapeutically and pharmaceutically equivalent productds listed in the publication
"Approved Drug Products with TherapeuticiEquivalen€e Evaluations” (The Orange
Book), unless the prescriber writes "daw (dispensé as written) on the prescription form.
However, for certain brand name products to be‘eligible for Medicaid reimbursement at
the brand name (EAC) price, prescriber must@lso certify that they require the brand
name drug by writing directly on the face of the prescription "brand ne€essary" or "brand
medically necessary" in their own handwriting. A rubber stamp'or other mechanical
signature device may not be used.

Official New York State Prescription Forms

Public Health Law requires that all prescriptions written in New York State be issued on
an official New York State prescription form. Register and order these forms at:
http://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/narcotic/ordering.htm.

Information is available online at:
http://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/narcotic/.
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Medicaid Drug Programs

Infermation regarding Medicaid drug programs, including the Mandatory Generic
Program, Preferred Drug Program and Drug Utilization Review Programs; is available

online at:

http#/www.health.ny.gov/health care/medicaid/program/pharmacy.htm.

Ordéred ANbulat Ry

A hospital or diagnostic and treatment center may perform an ordered ambulatory
service only when the greatment, testor procedure has been ordered in writing and is
the result of a referral made by a licensed physician, nurse practitioner, dentist,
podiatrist, physician's assistant, or mid-wife.

The order must be signed and dated by.the ordering provider. In emergencies only, the
request of the ordering practitioner may be verbal;, however, a written order must later
be obtained by the hospital or diagnostic and treatment center. In all cases, the written
order must be received by the fagility within a period of two working days from the time
of the verbal request.

At the time ordered ambulatory services afe prescribed, the following conditions may
not exist:

* The enrollee may not be under the primary care/responsibility of the Article 28
facility where the service is to be performed; and/or

* The ordering practitioner may not be an employee of the Article 28 facility. where
the service is to be performed.

The attending/ordering practitioner will be reimbursed on a feedor-service hasis for
those professional services rendered in the provider's office. The facility will be
reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis for those services rendered within the facility; In
conjunction with the guidelines stated in the Clinic Provider Manual.

Physical therapy, occupational therapy and speech-language pathology services may
only be ordered by physicians, nurse practitioners, or physician's assistants.
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Prior Approval is required in most instances, when referring a Medicaid enrollee to an
out-of-state provider for medical care and services.

Medicaid eligible individuals should obtain medical care and services from qualified
providers located in New York State. An out-of-state provider will be reimbursed for
services rendered to an eligible New York State Medicaid enrollee only under the
following circumstances:

» Thefprovider practices in the “common medical marketing area” of the enrollee’s
home sacial services district as defined by the DOH,;

* An emergency requires.that immediate care be provided to a enrollee who is
temporarily out-of<State;

» Care is provided to a patient who is an approved out-of-state placement. Such
placements include patients approved,.for example, for nursing home or foster care
services in another state: or,

* The patient is Medicare approved.

Any out-of-state medical service that does nobfitwithin the above criteria requires Prior
Approval, which can be obtained by calling:

(800) 342-3005.

A request for Prior Approval for out-of-state medical services must include a letter of
medical necessity from the in-state referring physician together withfdocumentation that
the requested out-of-state medical care and services are not@vailable in New. York
State. Approval will be based on the Department’s determination that eare should be
provided out-of-state.

For a mentally disabled enrollee, approval is also subject to the‘concurrenceof the New.
York State Office of Mental Health or the New York State Office of Mental
Retardation/Developmental Disabilities.

Only providers in the United States (including the U.S. Virgin Islands, PuertoRico and
Guam) and Canada are eligible for enrollment in the New York State Medicaid,Program.

ry

Medically necessary laboratory tests are reimbursable by Medicaid. However, certain
specific requirements apply to the ordering of all laboratory tests.

Version 2015-4 October 15, 2015 Page 35 of 41



Physician Manual Policy Guidelines

The practitioner must individually order laboratory tests ordered from an independent
laboratory. Certain tests may be ordered in a test grouping or panel format. The
following tests may be ordered as a single test on the order form:

+ /CBC
* Urinalysis

The following automated chemistry tests may be ordered from an independent clinical
laboratory as apanel test, if they include the specific components listed below:

* SMA-6* «Chloride * Protein * SGOT

* Glucose « Carbon Dioxide + Albumin « Bilirubin

* BUN (Urea Nitrogen) » SMA-127* * Uric Acid * Creatinine
» Sodium + Calcium « Cholesterol

 Potassium « Phosphorus « Alkaline Phosphates

* Automated chemistry tests (SMA) noted above should not be routinely ordered for every patient.
The SMA-6 and SMA-12 test panels are not recognized byshe Department as general screening
tests for use on all patients without.€linical justification. Fhe need for the SMA test (as a whole) must
be justified in the patient's medical record. The'physician should still order individual chemistry
components when he or she feels that the individual components will meet diagnostic needs.

The following groupings of automated chemistry tests may be ordered as a panel:

Panel Must Include
¢ Calcium, e  Glucose,
. _ e Carbon dioxide, * Potassium,
Basic Metabolic e Chloride SO LM
e Creatinine, * Urea nitrogen
e Carbon dioxide, ¢ Potassium,
Electrolyte e Chloride, e Sodium
e Albumin, :
e U Potassium,
¢ Bilirubin total, . y
, o Protein total, Sodium,
* Calcium, o Transferase
Comprehensive e Carbon dioxide, . .’
. i o alanine amino,
Metabolic ¢ Chloride,
. o Transferase,
e Creatinine, .
o aspartate amino, ¢
*  Glucose, Urea nitrogen
* Phosphatase alkaline, gen.
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¢ Cholesterol, )
* direct measurement,
e serum,

Lipid * high-density cholesterol,

e total, * triglycerides
* Lipoprotein, Y

e Albumin,

. Calcium, * Phosphorus,

. e inorganic,
e Carbon dioxide, 9 .
. e Potassium,
¢ Chloride, .
e Sodium,

¢ Creatinine,

¢ Urea nitrogen
Glucose, 9

in, e Protein,

e total,

¢ Transferase,

e alanine amino,

e Transferase,
aspartate amino.

Hepatic Function

The above test ordering requir aboratory tests ordered from an
independent clinical laboratory. Laboratory t m a clinic or hospital-based
laboratory may continue to be ordered in iguration as designated on

the laboratory test requisition form.
Ordering Medical Transportation

Please see information in the Information for All Provi
online at:

http://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Physician/i
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Section V - Definitions

Forthe purposes of the Medicaid Program and as used in this Manual, the following
terms/are defined to mean:

Critic e
Extraordinary care bythe attending physician in person attendance in the care of a

medical emergency, both directing and personally administering specific corrective
measures after initialéxamination had determined the nature of the ailment.

Ul dne”STEle
Diagnostic ultrasound services are services that include ultrasonic scanning and

measurement procedures such as eehoencephalography, echocardiography and
peripheral vascular system studies.

Family planning services are those health services which®nable individuals, including
minors who may be sexually active, to plan their families in accordance with their
wishes, including the number of children and age differential; and to prevent or reduce
the incidence of unwanted pregnancies: Such sefvices include, but are not limited to:

professional medical counseling,

sterilization,
insertion of Norplant,
prescription drugs,
non-prescription drugs and

medical supplies prescribed by a qualified physician, RPA or nurse pragtitioner.

Family planning services do not include hysterectomy procedures or sterilization of
individuals less than 21 years of age; nor the treatment of infertility.
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A General Practitioner is a physician who:

ista member of the active or attending staff at a hospital holding a valid operating
certificate from the NYS Department of Health (DOH); or

IS a member in good standing of the American Academy of General Practice or the
American College of General Practitioners in Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery;
or

has given,satisfactory evidence of completion of a total of 150 hours of continuing
education over.a three-year period based on standards approved by the State
Commissioner of Health.

as amf Su
Adopted regulations define a hospital-based,ambulatory surgery service as a

"...hospital-based servi€e involving surgery on patients under anesthesia in an
operating room and necessitating a hospital stay of less than 24 hours in
duration.”

An institutionalized individual is an individual whefis either involuntarily confined or
detained under a civil or criminal statute, in a gorrectional or rehabilitative facility,
including a mental hospital or other facility forthe care and treatment of@a mental iliness;
or confined under a voluntary commitment, in a mental hospital or@ther facility for the
care and treatment of mental illness.

Medical consultation services are services that include those oecasions whenithe
primary care physician perceives the need for his/her patient to consult a specialist,

Medically necessary services are those necessary to prevent, diagnose, corrector cure
conditions in the person that cause acute suffering, endanger life, result in illness or
infirmity, interfere with his/her capacity for normal activity or threaten some significant
handicap and which are furnished to an eligible person in accordance with this title and
the regulations of the Department.
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iee | cir

Medicine services are services that include specific diagnostic and therapeutic
procedures sch as,electrocardiograms, electroencephalograms, and pulmonary
function testing;

legt@lly Competeht

A "mentally incompetentindividual’ refers to an individual who has been declared
mentally incompetent by a Federal, State or Local court of competent jurisdiction for any
purposes unless thedindividual has been declared competent for purposes which include
the ability to consent to sterilization.

A narcotic addict is a person whogat the time of examination, is dependent upon opium,
morphine, heroin, or any derivative or synthetic drug of that group.

Only narcotic addicts are eligible to participate in a Methadone,Maintenance Treatment
Program.

An ordered ambulatory patient is one who is tested, diaghosed or treated on'an
ambulatory basis in a hospital or diagnostic and treatment center upon.the referral and
written recommendation of a physician or recognized practitioner whe did not make that
referral and recommendation from clinical outpatient, emergency eutpatient, or inpatient
area of that hospital or another Article 28 facility certified to provide the same service.

An ordered ambulatory service is a specific service performed by a hospital or
diagnostic and treatment center possessing an operating certificate issued by the
Department of Health. Such service is provided on an ambulatory basis, upon-the
written order of a qualified physician, nurse practitioner, physician's assistant, dentistior
podiatrist to test, diagnose or treat an enrollee or a specimen taken from a enrollee.
Such services may include a singular occasion of service or a series of tests or
treatments provided by or under the direction of a physician.
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Ordered ambulatory services include:

ratory services, including pathology;

adiology services, including CT scans;

aboratory services, pharmacy services, durable
medical equip g, medical services, radiology services, cardiac
ive, vascular diagnostic studies and

te practice are available only for persons
physician, physician's assistant, nurse

consultations. Serv
under age 21 with a
practitioner or nurse midwife.

Psychological Evaluatio

Psychological evaluation services are s clinical psychologist,

including testing.
Therapeutic Services

Therapeutic services are services that include radiot
rehabilitation therapy services.
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